

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HALEY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General
R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANICA L. MILIOS
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Principles of Federalism, Comity, Finality, and Conservation of Resources Weigh Against Expanding the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Reach Procedurally Defaulted Claims of Non-capital Sentencing Error.....	2
A. The State Has Significant Interests in Ensuring the Integrity of Its Procedural Rules.....	2
B. The State Has a Significant Interest in Preventing Abusive Trial Conduct and Avoiding Costs Associated with Resentencing.....	4
C. The Length of Haley’s Sentence Should Not Overcome the State’s Concerns	6
II. The Fact That Haley’s Sentence Was in Error Under State Law Does Not Dictate That He Should Be Allowed to Overcome His Procedural Default Under the “Actual Innocence” Exception	7
A. The Question Whether Haley Could Have Obtained Habeas Relief Had He Not Procedurally Defaulted Is Irrelevant	7
B. Haley Could Have Established His Right to Relief By Demonstrating Cause and Prejudice for His Default	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Haley’s Claim That His Sentence Is Invalid Under State Law Is Not Cognizable On Habeas Review	10
III. The “Actual Innocence” Exception Should Not Be Expanded to Allow Review of Procedurally Defaulted Claims of Noncapital Sentencing Error	12
A. The Court’s Decision in <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> to Apply the Exception in Capital Cases Should Not Dictate the Result in Noncapital Cases.....	12
B. The Compelling and Unique Situation Presented by a Habeas Petitioner Who Claims To Be “Innocent of Death” Justifies a Different Application of the “Actual Innocence” Exception in That Context.....	14
C. Alternatively, <i>Sawyer</i> May Be Understood As Allowing the “Actual Innocence” Exception in Cases Involving Innocence of the Aggravated Offense of Capital-Eligible Murder	16
IV. The AEDPA Does Not Demonstrate Congressional Intent to Allow Review of Procedurally Defaulted Claims of Noncapital Sentencing Error Under the “Actual Innocence” Exception.....	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	17, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	16, 17, 18
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	12
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	2
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Nielsen</i> , 131 U.S. 176 (1889).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274 (1887).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885)	11
<i>In re Mills</i> , 135 U.S. 263 (1890).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	9
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	4
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	19
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	12, 17
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	7
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	9
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. §2241	4
28 U.S.C. §2241(c)(3).....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. §2244	15
Other Authorities	
Paul Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963).....	8
